

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 32245/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-08-2019 in CRLA No. 1839/1986 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

NANDLAL @ MATA PRASAD & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 145358/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 175426/2019 - EXTENSION OF TIME FROM SURRENDERING and IA No. 172264/2019 - MODIFICATION and IA No. 4878/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 24-02-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR
Vidyanandam, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Vimlesh Kumar Shukla, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The application for exemption from surrendering was rejected on 30.09.2019. Further, an application for recalling the order dated 30.09.2019 was also dismissed on 08.11.2019 and further two weeks' time was granted to surrender and file proof.

An application has now been filed seeking stay of execution of sentence and final judgment and order dated 06.08.2019 pending appeal in which notice has been issued by this Court vide order dated 06.01.2020.

We are of the view that the application (No. 4878 of 2020)

cannot be considered and deserve to be rejected. We do so accordingly. The petitioners are allowed one week's further time to surrender and file its proof thereof.

List the matter immediately after the proof of surrender is filed.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
AR-CUM-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER