

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 789/2020

NANDLAL @ MATA PRASAD &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

([ONLY IA NO. 173306/2024 IN CRL. APPEAL NO. 790/2020 IS LISTED] )

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 790/2020 (II)  
(IA No. 173306/2024 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 22-11-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAHFor Appellant(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AORMr. Chandrika Prasad Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Prashasti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Pandey, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Anil Kumar Sinha, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RIA No. 173306/2024 in Cr1.A. No. 790/2020 (Item No.2.1)

The appellant was convicted and sentenced for life imprisonment by the Sessions Judge at Mirzapur for the offences punishable under Sections 302 and 307 of the Indian Penal Code and his appeal was dismissed by the High Court, hence he has approached this Court.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We are not inclined to grant bail to the appellant at this stage.

Accordingly, IA No. 173306/2024 is dismissed at this stage.

The main appeal can be expedited for which the appellant may move a separate application.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)